

INTENDED USE

For use as a preliminary screening test for diabetes, liver diseases, hemolytic diseases, urogenital and kidney disorders and metabolic abnormalities.

Urine test strips for the rapid semi-quantitative determination of ascorbic acid, bilirubin, blood, glucose, ketones, pH, leukocytes, nitrite and protein, specific gravity and urobilinogen in human urine. The WiduMed urine test strips are only for professional use.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION

Urine test strips are semi-quantitative test systems used to measure certain analytes in urine. These measurements are used in the screening for renal, hepatic and metabolic disorders as well as urinary tract infection of bacterial origin. The WiduMed urine test strips include ascorbic acid protection for the blood and the glucose test pad. This package insert describes all types of WiduMed urine test strips listed in the order information. All WiduMed urine test strips may be read visually. Refer to the carton and label for specific parameter combination on the product you are using.

TEST PRINCIPLE

Ascorbic acid: The test is based on the discoloration of Tillman's reagent. In the presence of ascorbic acid, the color changes from grey-blue to orange.

Bilirubin: A red azo compound is obtained in the presence of acid by coupling of bilirubin with a diazonium salt. The presence of bilirubin leads to a color of red-orange peach.

Blood: The test is based on the pseudo-oxidoreductive activity of hemoglobin and myoglobin, which catalyze the oxidation of an indicator by an organic hydroperoxide and a chromogen producing a green color. Intact erythrocytes are reported by punctual colorations on the test pad, whereas hemoglobin and myoglobin are reported by a homogeneous green coloration.

Glucose: The test is based on the glucose oxidase-peroxidase-chromogen reaction. The presence of glucose leads to a color change from yellow via lime green to dark teal.

Ketones: The test is based on the reaction of acetone and acetoacetic acid with sodium nitroprusside in alkaline solution to give a violet colored complex (Legal's test).

Leucocytes: The test is based on the esterase activity of granulocytes. This enzyme cleaves heterocyclic carbonylates. If the enzyme is released from the cells, it reacts with a diazonium salt producing a violet dye.

Nitrite: The test is based on the principle of the Griess reaction. Any degree of pink-orange coloration should be interpreted as a positive result.

pH: The test paper contains pH indicators, which clearly change color between pH 5 and pH 9 (from orange to green to turquoise).

Protein: The test is based on the „protein error“ principle of an indicator. The test is especially sensitive in the presence of albumin. Other proteins are indicated with less sensitivity. The presence of proteins leads to a color change from yellowish to mint green.

Specific Gravity: The test is based on a color change of the reagent from blue green to greenish yellow depending on the concentration of ions in the urine. **Urobilinogen:** The test is based on the coupling of urobilinogen with a stabilized diazonium salt to a red azo compound. The presence of urobilinogen leads to a color change from light to dark pink.

REAGENTS

Ascorbic acid: 2,6-Dichlorophenolindophenol 0.7 %
Bilirubin: diazonium salt 3.1 %
Blut: tetramethylbenzidine-dihydrochloride 2.0 %, isopropylbenzol-hydroperoxid 21.0 %
Glucose: glucose oxidase 2.1 %, peroxidase 0.9 %, o-tolidin-dihydrochloride 5.0 %
Ketones: sodium nitroprusside 2.0 %
Leucocytes: carboxylic acid ester 0.4 %, diazonium salt 0.2 %
Nitrite: tetrahydrobenzo[h]quinoxin-3-ol 1.5 %, sulfanilic acid 1.9 %
pH: methyl red 2.0 %, bromothymol blue 10.0 %
Protein: tetrabromophenol blue 0.2 %
Specific Gravity: bromothymol blue 2.8 %
Urobilinogen: diazonium salt 3.6 %

WARNING AND PRECAUTIONS

In Vitro Diagnostic Use.

For safe handling of urine test strips and for avoiding contact with potentially infectious substances, please follow the general working instructions for laboratories. Do not touch the test pads! Avoid ingestion and contact with eyes and mucous membranes. Keep away from children. Disposal of used test strips should be in accordance with local regulations. The material safety data sheet is available for downloading on our homepage http://www.analyticon-diagnostics.com.

In case any serious incident has occurred in relation to the device, please report to the manufacturer and, if applicable, to the competent authority of the country in which the users and/or the patients established themselves.

INDICATIONS OF DETECTION

Do not use discolored urine test strips. External influences such as humidity, light and extreme temperatures can cause a discoloration of test pads and may indicate deterioration.

STORAGE AND STABILITY

Store the tubes in a cool and dry place (storage temperature 2–30°C). Keep urine test strips protected from direct sunlight, humidity and extreme temperatures. The urine test strips can be used until the given expiry date if stored and handled as specified in the package insert.

SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND PREPARATION

Testing of fresh, native, well-mixed and non-centrifuged urine is recommended. Protect the samples from drying. First urination is preferable and shall be tested within 2 hours. If immediate testing is not applicable, store samples at 2–4°C. Allow the sample to reach room temperature (15–25°C) and mix them before testing.

Collection tubes must be clean, dry and free from detergents, biocides or disinfectants. Do not add preservatives.

PROCEDURE

- Use fresh, well-mixed native urine.
- Remove only the number of urine test strips intended to be used for measurement, and immediately close the vial again tightly with the original cap.
- Dip the urine test strip shortly (approx. 1–2 seconds) into the well-mixed urine. Make sure that all test pads are immersed in the sample.
- Wipe the edge of the strip on the rim of the sample container to remove excess urine.
- Dip the edge of the urine test strip on an absorbent paper towel.
- Visual evaluation: To prevent interaction of adjacent test pads, hold the urine test strip in a horizontal position during incubation. Compare the test pads on the urine test strip with the corresponding color chart on the vial. 60 seconds (60–120 seconds for leucocytes) after immersion. Color changes that appear more than 2 minutes after immersion should not be evaluated. Visual evaluation should be carried out in daylight (or under daylight lamps), but not under direct sunlight. Any color change that cannot be assigned to the color chart on the vial label, or that is restricted to the rim of the test pads, is without meaning and should not be used for interpretation.

MATERIALS PROVIDED

Package with WiduMed urine test strips.

QUALITY CONTROL

Performance of urine test strips should be checked with appropriate quality control materials (e.g. REF 93010, CombiScreen® Dip Check; REF 93015: CombiScreen® Drop Check), according to the internal guidelines of the laboratory and the local regulations. It is recommended to perform control measurements after opening a new vial of urine test strips or with a new batch of urine test strips. Each laboratory is obliged to establish its own quality control standards. It is necessary to compare the resulting color development with the label, as some control materials may show atypical color development.

| | |
|--|--|
| LYD In vitro diagnostics product | ☒ Only single use |
| CE The product complies with European legislation | LOT Batch identification number |
| IL Follow the instructions for use! | REF Item number |
| U Use by | M Manufacturer |
| ⌚ Permitted storage temperature range | ⌚ Date of manufacture |

RESULTS AND EXPECTED VALUES
Any laboratory should evaluate the transferability of the expected values to its own patient population and, if necessary, determine its own reference ranges. The color changes of the test pads correspond to the analyte concentrations described in Table 1.

LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE

- In order to establish a final diagnosis and prescribe an appropriate therapy, the results obtained with urine test strips need to be evaluated in combination with other medical results and the patient's medical history.

- Use of effects of medications, drugs or their metabolic products on the urine test strip are known. In case of doubt, it is recommended to repeat the test after discontinuation of the medication. However, a current medication should only be stopped after respective instruction of the doctor.

- Detergents, cleaning agents, disinfectants and preservatives may interfere with the reaction on the test pads. Various colored urine contents, especially high concentrations of hemoglobin (> 5 mg/dl) or bilirubin (> 2 mg/dL), can lead to atypical coloration on the test pads.
- The content of the urine is variable (e.g. content of activators or inhibitors and ion concentration in the urine), therefore the reaction conditions are not constant. In rare cases, this may lead to variations in the color of the test pad.

Bilirubin: Low or negative results may be caused by large amounts of vitamin C or nitrite and by a prolonged exposure of the sample to direct light. Increased concentrations of urobilinogen may increase the sensitivity of the bilirubin test pad. Various urine contents (e.g. urine indican) can lead to an atypical coloration. Regarding the metabolites of drugs, refer to urobilinogen.

Blood: Erythrocyte results of the urine test strip and the sediment may vary as lysed cells cannot be detected by the test system. False positive reactions can be caused by residuals of peroxide containing cleaning agents, by formalin, or by activities of microbial oxidase due to infections of the urogenital tract.

Glucose: An inhibitory effect is caused by gentisic acid, a pH value of <5 and a high specific gravity. False positive reactions can also be induced by a residue of peroxide containing cleaning agents. The influence of ascorbic acid on the glucose test pad is negligible at approx. 100 mg/dL (5.5 mmol/L) and above, even at high concentrations of ascorbic acid normally no negative results are observed.

Ketones: An inhibitory effect is caused by gentisic acid, a pH value of <5 and a high specific gravity. False positive reactions can also be induced by a residue of peroxide containing cleaning agents.

The influence of ascorbic acid on the ketone test pad is negligible at approx. 100 mg/dL (5.5 mmol/L) and above, even at high concentrations of ascorbic acid normally no negative results are observed.

Ketones: Phenylketone in higher concentrations produce variable colors. The keton body β-Hydroxybutyric acid is not detected. Phthaline compounds and derivatives of anthrachinone interfere by producing a red coloration in the alkaline range which may mask the coloration caused by ketones.

Leucocytes: Leucocyte results of the urine test strip and the sediment may vary as lysed cells cannot be detected by the sediment analysis. Strongly colored compounds in the urine (e.g. nitrofurantoin) may disturb the color of the reaction. Glucose or oxalic acid in high concentrations, or drugs containing cephalosporine, cephalothine or tetracycline can lead to weakened reactions. False positive results may be caused by contamination with vaginal secretion.

Nitrite: Negative results do not exclude significant bacteriauria, since not all infectious species are capable of nitrite production (lack of nitrate reductase). In addition, high diuresis can reduce the retention time of the urine in the bladder and can lead to highly diluted urine which prevents the assimilation of detectable concentrations of nitrite. Moreover, a diet with low nitrate content and a high uptake of vitamin C can also cause false negative results. False positive results may occur for stale urines, in which nitrite has been formed by contamination of the specimen, and in urines containing dyes (derivatives of pyridinium, beetroot). Red or blue borders or edges which may appear must not be interpreted as a positive result.

pH: Bacterial contamination and growth in the urine after sample collection may lead to false results. Red borders which may appear next to the nitrite field must not be taken into consideration.

Protein: Highly alkaline urine samples (pH > 9), high specific gravity, infusions with polyvinylpyrrolidone (blue substitute), medicaments containing quinine and also disinfectant residues in the urine sampling vessel containing quaternary ammonium groups can lead to false positive results.

Specific Gravity: The color scale has been optimized for urine with pH 6. Highly alkaline (pH > 8) urines lead to slightly lower results, highly acidic (pH < 6) urines may cause slightly higher results. Glucose and uric acid do not interfere with the test.

Urobilinogen: Higher concentrations of formaldehyde or exposure of the urine to light for a longer period of time may lead to lowered or false negative results. Beetroot or metabolites of drugs which give a color at low pH (phenazopyridine, azo dyes, p-aminobenzoic acid) may cause false positive results.

PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS

The performance characteristics of the WiduMed urine test strips have been determined on the basis of analytical performance studies. The test performance of the urine test strips was characterized by its agreement with commercially available urine test strips.
Visual evaluation
Sensitivity
Ascorbic acid: 10–15 mg/dL, **Bilirubin:** >0.6 mg/dL (10 µmol/L), **Blood:** >2 EryJ/µL, **Glucose:** >20 mg/dL (1.1 mmol/L), **Ketones:** >5.4 mg/dL (0.5 mmol/L), **Leucocytes:** 15–20 LeuJ/µL, **Nitrite:** 0.05–0.1 mg/L (1–22 µmol/L), **Protein:** >15 mg/dL, **Urobilinogen:** 1–2 mg/dL (16.9–33.8 µmol/L).
Test Performance (extended concordance)
Ascorbic acid: n.a., **Bilirubin:** 98.7–99.6 %, **Blood:** 99.6–100 %, **Glucose:** 99.6–100 %, **Ketones:** 100 %, **Leucocytes:** 96.9–98.2 %, **Nitrite:** 100 %, **pH:** 99.6–100 %, **Protein:** 98.2–99.6 %, **SG:** 88.9–96.6 %, **Urobilinogen:** 89.5–100 %.
n.a.: not applicable

| Parameter | Expected Values | Unit | Measuring Range |
|------------------|-----------------|-----------|---|
| Ascorbic acid | n.a. | Arbiträr | neg., +, ++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 20, 40 |
| | | [g/L] | neg., 0.2, 0.4 |
| Bilirubin | neg. | Arbiträr | neg., +, ++, +++ |
| | | [µmol/L] | neg., 1, 2, 4 |
| | | [µmol/L] | neg., 17, 35, 70 |
| Blood | neg. | Arbiträr | neg., +, ++, +++ |
| | | [EryJ/µL] | neg., 5–10, –50, –300 |
| | | | |
| Glucose | norm. | Arbiträr | norm., +, ++, +++, +++++, 5+ |
| | | [mg/dL] | norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000 |
| | | [mmol/L] | norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56 |
| Ketones | neg – trace | Arbiträr | neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300 |
| | | [mmol/L] | neg., 1.0 [trace], 2.5, 10, 30 |
| Leucocytes | neg. | Arbiträr | neg., +, ++, +++ |
| | | [LeuJ/µL] | 0, –25, –75, –500 |
| | | | |
| Nitrite | neg. | Arbiträr | neg., pos. |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| pH | pH 5–8 | | 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 8, 9 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Protein | neg – trace | Arbiträr | neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 15 [trace], 30, 100, 500 |
| | | [g/L] | neg., 0.15 [trace], 0.3, 1.0, 5.0 |
| Specific Gravity | 1.015–1.025 | | 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 1.030 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Urobilinogen | norm. | Arbiträr | norm., +, ++, +++++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | norm., 2, 4, 8, 12 |
| | | [µmol/L] | norm., 35, 70, 140, 200 |

n.a.: not applicable

| Table 1: Expected values and measuring ranges of the different urine test strip parameters: | | | |
|---|-----------------|-----------|---|
| Parameter | Expected Values | Unit | Measuring Range |
| Ascorbic acid | n.a. | Arbiträr | neg., +, ++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 20, 40 |
| | | [g/L] | neg., 0.2, 0.4 |
| Bilirubin | neg. | Arbiträr | neg., +, ++, +++ |
| | | [µmol/L] | neg., 1, 2, 4 |
| | | [µmol/L] | neg., 17, 35, 70 |
| Blood | neg. | Arbiträr | neg., +, ++, +++ |
| | | [EryJ/µL] | neg., 5–10, –50, –300 |
| | | | |
| Glucose | norm. | Arbiträr | norm., +, ++, +++, +++++, 5+ |
| | | [mg/dL] | norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000 |
| | | [mmol/L] | norm., 2.8, 5.6, 14, 28, 56 |
| Ketones | neg – trace | Arbiträr | neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 10 [trace], 25, 100, 300 |
| | | [mmol/L] | neg., 1.0 [trace], 2.5, 10, 30 |
| Leucocytes | neg. | Arbiträr | neg., +, ++, +++ |
| | | [LeuJ/µL] | 0, –25, –75, –500 |
| | | | |
| Nitrite | neg. | Arbiträr | neg., pos. |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| pH | pH 5–8 | | 5, 6, 6.5, 7, 8, 9 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Protein | neg – trace | Arbiträr | neg., (+) [trace], +, ++, +++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 15 [trace], 30, 100, 500 |
| | | [g/L] | neg., 0.15 [trace], 0.3, 1.0, 5.0 |
| Specific Gravity | 1.015–1.025 | | 1.000, 1.005, 1.010, 1.015, 1.020, 1.025, 1.030 |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Urobilinogen | norm. | Arbiträr | norm., +, ++, +++++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | norm., 2, 4, 8, 12 |
| | | [µmol/L] | norm., 35, 70, 140, 200 |

n.a.: not applicable

SYMBOLS

| | |
|--|--|
| LYD In vitro diagnostics product | ☒ Only single use |
| CE The product complies with European legislation | LOT Batch identification number |
| IL Follow the instructions for use! | REF Item number |
| U Use by | M Manufacturer |
| ⌚ Permitted storage temperature range | ⌚ Date of manufacture |

ANWENDUNG

Schnelltest zur Diagnostik und Früherkennung von Diabetes, Leber- und hämolytischen Erkrankungen, Stoffwechsellstörungen und Erkrankungen des Urogenitaltraktes.

Urinstreifen für die schnelle semiquantitative Bestimmung von Ascorbinsäure, Bilirubin, Blut, Glucose, Ketonen, Leukozyten, Nitrit, pH-Wert, spezifischem Gewicht und Urobilinogen in humanem Urin. Die WiduMed Urinstreifen sind nur für den professionellen Einsatz.

ZUSAMMENFASSUNG UND ERKLÄRUNG

Die Urinstreifen sind semi-quantitative Testsysteme zur Messung von verschiedenen Analyten im Urin. Diese Messungen dienen der Früherkennung von Erkrankungen der Nieren, der Leber und des Stoffwechsels, und bakterieller Harnwegsinfektionen.

Die WiduMed Teststreifen beinhalten einen Ascorbinsäure-Schutz für die Testfelder Blut und Glukose. Diese Packungsbegleitung enthält die Beschreibung aller WiduMed Urinstreifen, die in der Bestellinformation aufgeführt sind. Alle WiduMed Urinstreifen können visuell abgelesen werden. Die enthaltenen Parameter dies von Ihnen verwandten Produktes entnehmen Sie der Verpackung und dem Etikett.

TESTPRINZIPIEN

Ascorbinsäure: Der Nachweis beruht auf der Entfärbung des Tillmans-Reagens. Die Anwesenheit von Ascorbinsäure wird durch einen Umschlag von graublau zu orange angezeigt.

Bilirubin: Durch Kupplung des Bilirubins mit einem Diazoniumsalz im sauren Milieu entsteht ein roter Azo-farbstoff. Die Anwesenheit von Bilirubin führt zu einer rötlich-orangen Pfirsichfarbe.

Blut: Die Pseudoperoxidase-Aktivität des Hämoglobins und Myoglobins führt in Anwesenheit organischer Hydroperoxide und eines Chromogens zu einem grünen Farbstoff. Intakte Erythrozyten werden durch punktförmige Verfärbungen des Testfeldes angezeigt, Hämoglobin bzw. Myoglobin durch eine homogene grüne Färbung.

Glucose: Der Nachweis basiert auf der Glucoseoxidase-Peroxidase-Chromogen-Reaktion. Die Anwesenheit von Glucose wird durch einen Farbumschlag von gelb über dunkel aquamarin angezeigt.

Keton: Acetessigsäure und Aceton reagieren mit Nitroprussid-Natrium in alkalischem Milieu zu einem violetten Farbkomplex (Probe nach Legal).

Leukozyten: Der Test basiert auf der Aktivität freigesetzter Granulozytolytasterasen, welche einen heterozyklischen Carbonsäureester spalten. Das Spaltprodukt reagiert mit einem Diazoniumsalz zu einem violetten Farbstoff.

Nitrit: Farbttest auf Grundlage der Probe nach Griess. Jede rosa Färbung gibt als positives Ergebnis.

pH: Das Testpapier enthält einen Mischindikator, der im pH-Bereich von 5 bis 9 deutlich unterscheidbare Reaktionsfarben (von orange über gelb nach türkis) zeigt.

Protein: Der Test beruht auf dem „Eiweißfehler“ des Indikators. Der Test reagiert besonders empfindlich gegenüber Albumin. Andere Urinproteine reagieren weniger stark. Die Anwesenheit von Proteinen führt zu einer Farbmischung von gelb zu mittlerer Färbung (gelblich-türkis).

Spezifisches Gewicht: Der Test beruht auf einem Farbumschlag des Wirkstoffes von blaugrün nach grün-gelb in Abhängigkeit der Konzentration ionischer Bestandteile im Urin.

Urobilinogen: Der Test basiert auf der Kupplung von Urobilinogen an ein stabilisiertes Diazoniumsalz zu einem roten Azofarbstoff. Die Abwesenheit von Urobilinogen führt zu einem Farbumschlag von hell zu dunkel rosa.

WIRKSAME BESTANDTEILE

Ascorbinsäure: 2,6-Dichlorphenolindophenol 0,7 %
Bilirubin: Diazoniumsalz 3,1 %
Blut: Tetramethylbenzidin-dihydrochlorid 2,0 %, Isopropylbenzol-hydroperoxid 21,0 %
Glucose: Glucoseoxidase 2,1 %, Peroxidase 0,9 %, o-Tolidin-hydrochlorid 5,0 %
Ketone: Nitroprussid-Natrium 2,0 %
Leukozyten: Carbonsäureester 0,4 %; Diazoniumsalz 0,2 %
Nitrit: Tetrahydrobenzo[h]chinolin-3-ol 1,5 %, Sulfanilsäure 1,9 %
pH: Methylrot 2,0 %, Bromthymolblau 10,0 %
Protein: Tetrabromphenolblau 0,2 %
Spezifisches Gewicht: Bromthymolblau 2,8 %
Urobilinogen: Diazoniumsalz 3,6 %

Protein: Falsch positive Befunde können bei stark alkalischen Harn (pH > 9) und hohem spezifischem Gewicht, nach Infusionen mit Polyvinylpyrrolidon (Blutersatzmittel), bei der Behandlung mit cheminthaligen Präparaten und durch Reste von Desinfektionsmitteln mit quartern Ammoniumgruppen im Sammelgefäß auftreten.

Spezifisches Gewicht: Die Farbskala ist auf einen mittleren pH-Wert des Urins von 6 optimiert. Stärker alkalische (pH>8) Urine führen zu leicht erniedrigten, stärker saure (pH<6) Urine zu leicht erhöhten Befunden. Glucose und Harnstoff haben keinen Einfluss.

Urobilinogen: Formalddehyd oder Einwirkung von Sonnenlicht für längere Zeit kann zu erniedrigten oder leicht negativen Werten führen. Rote Beete und Pharmakametalbolide, die bei niedrigem pH eine Färbung geben (Phenazopyridin, Azofarbstoffe, p-Aminobenzoessäure) können falsch positive Ergebnisse verursachen.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Zur in vitro diagnostischen Anwendung

Für den sicheren Umgang mit Urinstreifen und zur Vermeidung von Kontakt mit potenziell infektiösen Substanzen sind die allgemeinen Arbeitsvorschriften für das Labor zu beachten. Testfelder nicht berühren. Verschütten und Kontakt mit den Augen und Schleimhäuten vermeiden. Vor Kindern unzugänglich aufbewahren. Die Entsorgung gebrauchter Teststreifen muss den örtlichen Bestimmungen entsprechen. Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt steht zum Download auf unserer Homepage http://analyticon-diagnostics.com zur Verfügung.

Falls im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis aufgetreten ist, informieren Sie bitte den Hersteller und gegebenenfalls die zuständige Behörde des Landes, in dem sich die Anwender und/ oder Patienten niedergelassen haben.

HINWEISE ZUM VERFALL

Verwenden sie keine verfallenen Teststreifen. Externe Einflüsse wie Feuchtigkeit, Licht oder extreme Temperaturen können zur Verfärbung der Testfelder und zu einer Verschlechterung der Funktionsfähigkeit der Testfelder führen.

LAGERUNG UND STABILITÄT

Diese kühl und trocken aufbewahren (Lagertemperatur 2–30°C). Teststreifen vor Sonnenlicht, Feuchtigkeit und extremen Temperaturen schützen. Bei sachgemäßer Lagerung sind die Teststreifen bis zum aufgedruckten Verfallsdatum haltbar.

PROBENENTNAHME UND VORBEREITUNG

Probieren von frischem, gut gemischtem und nicht zentrifugiertem Harn wird empfohlen. Proben vor Licht schützen. Empfohlen wird der erste Morgenurin. Dieser sollte innerhalb von 2 Stunden getestet werden. Falls nicht sofort gemessen werden kann, Proben bei 2–4°C aufbewahren. Erlauben Sie den Proben vor dem Test Raumtemperatur (15–25 °C) zu erreichen und mischen Sie diese sorgfältig. Die Sammelgefäße müssen sauber, trocken und frei von Desinfektionsmitteln, Biociden oder Detergenz-Rückständen sein. Keine Konservierungsmittel zusetzen.

VORGEHENSWEISE

- Gut gemischten und frischen nativen Urin verwenden.
- Nur die erforderliche Anzahl von Teststreifen entnehmen und die Packung sofort wieder mit dem Originalstoppfen verschließen.
- Teststreifen kurz (ca. 1–2 Sekunden) in den gemischten Urin eintauchen. Darauf achten, dass alle Testfelder mit Urin benetzt sind.
- Die Kante des Streifens auf saugfähigem Papier abtupfen.
- Visuelle Auswertung: Teststreifen während der Inkubationszeit waagerecht halten, um Interferenzen zwischen den Reaktionen der verschiedenen Testfelder zu vermeiden. Farben des Urinstreifens 60 Sekunden nach Eintauchen (Leukozyten 60–120 Sekunden) mit der Farbskala auf dem Etikett vergleichen. Verfärbungen nach mehr als 2 Minuten nach Testbeginn sind ohne Bedeutung. Die visuelle Auswertung soll bei Tageslicht (oder unter Tageslichtlampen) erfolgen, jedoch nicht unter direkter Sonneneinstrahlung. Farben die der Farbskala auf dem Etikett nicht zugeordnet werden können oder Verfärbungen, die nur am Rand des Testfeldes auftreten, sind ohne Bedeutung.

MITGELIEFERTE MATERIALIEN

Packung mit WiduMed Urinstreifen.

</

ES USO PREVISTO

Para la prueba para la detección precoz de diabetes, enfermedades hepáticas y hemolíticas, trastornos del metabolismo, así como enfermedades urológicas y renales.

Tras reactivos de orina para la determinación semicuantitativa rápida de ácido ascórbico, bilirrubina, sangre, glucosa, cetonas, bilirrubina, nitrito, valor pH, proteínas, densidad relativa y urobilínogeno en la orina humana. Las tiras reactivas de orina WiduMed están indicadas únicamente para uso profesional.

RESUMEN Y EXPLICACIÓN

Las tiras reactivas de orina son un método de ensayo semicuantitativo en el que se miden los análisis de la orina. Estas mediciones se utilizan para la detección de trastornos renales, hepáticos y metabólicos, así como de infecciones del tracto urinario de origen bacteriano.

Las tiras reactivas de orina WiduMed incluyen una protección de ácido ascórbico para la sangre y la albumina reactiva de glucosa.

El presente prospecto describe todos los tipos de tiras reactivas de orina WiduMed que figuran en la información del producto. Todas las tiras reactivas de orina WiduMed pueden leerse visualmente. Consulte la combinación de parámetros específica para la prueba que está utilizando en el envase y la etiqueta.

PRINCIPIOS DE LA PRUEBA

Ácido ascórbico: La prueba se basa en la decoloración del reactivo de Tillman. La presencia de ácido ascórbico se indica por un cambio del color gris azulado a naranja.

Bilirrubina: Por el enlace de la bilirrubina a un sal de diazonio en el medio ácido, se produce un colorante azoico rojo. La presencia de bilirrubina se indica por un color rojo anaranjado.

Sangre: La prueba se basa en la actividad de la superóxido-dismutasa de la hemoglobina y de la mioglobina, que cataliza la oxidación de un indicador en presencia de un hidrógeno vegetal y un indicador colorante orgánico con color verde. Los eritrocitos intactos se visualizan mediante puntos de color en la almohadilla reactiva, mientras que la hemoglobina y la mioglobina por una coloración verde homogénea.

Glucosa: La prueba se basa en la reacción cromogénica de glucosa oxidasa y peroxidasa. La presencia de glucosa se indica por un cambio del color amarillo pálido por verde lima a azul verdoso oscuro.

Cetonas: La prueba se basa en la reacción del ácido acetooxiacético y la acetona con nitroprusiato sódico en un medio alcalino, lo que produce un color violeta (para seguir Legal).

Leucocitos: La prueba se basa en la actividad esterase de los granulocitos. Esta enzima se desdobla en carboxilatos heterocíclicos. Si las células liberan la enzima, está reacciona con una sal de diazonio, produciendo un color violeta.

Nitritos: La prueba se basa en el principio de la reacción de Griess. Cualquier grado de coloración rosá-naranja debe interpretarse como un resultado positivo.

pH: El papel reactivo contiene indicadores de pH, que cambian claramente de color entre pH 5 y pH 9 (de naranja pasando por verde a turquesa).

Proteínas: La prueba se basa en el principio de «rerror proteico» de un indicador. La prueba es especialmente sensible para la albúmina, ya que esta tiene menor sensibilidad. La presencia de proteínas se indica por un cambio del color amarillo a verde menta.

Densidad relativa: La prueba se basa en un cambio de color del reactivo de verde azulado a amarillo verdoso dependiendo de la concentración de iones en la orina.

Urobilínogeno: La prueba se basa en el enlace de urobilínogeno con una sal de diazonio estabilizada a un compuesto azoico rojo. La presencia de urobilínogeno produce un cambio del color rosa claro a oscuro.

REACTIVOS

Ácido ascórbico: 2,6-diclorofenolindoleno 0,7 %
Bilirrubina: sal de diazonio 3,1 %
Sangre: dihidrocolor de tetraaminodifenol 2,0 %, hidropéroxido de isopropilbenzeno 21,0 %
Glucosa: oxidasa de glucosa 2,1 %, peroxidasa 0,9 %, o-tolidina hidrocloruro 5,0 %
Cetonas: nitroprusiato sódico 2,0 %
Leucocitos: éster de ácido carboxílico 0,4 %, sal de diazonio 0,2 %
Nitrito: tetrahidroxobenzotriquinolone 3-0 1,5 %, ácido sulfanílico 1,9 %
pH: rojo de metilo 2,0 %, azul de bromotolueno 10,0 %
Proteínas: azul de tetra bromoleno 0,2 %
Densidad relativa: azul de bromotolmo 2,8 %
Urobilínogeno: sal de diazonio 3,6 %

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

Para uso diagnóstico in vitro.
Para la manipulación segura de las tiras reactivas de orina y para evitar el contacto con sustancias potencialmente tóxicas, consulte las instrucciones generales para los laboratorios. No toque las almohadillas reactivas! No las ingiera y evite el contacto con los ojos y las mucosas. Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños. Deshágase de las tiras reactivas usadas de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales. La hoja de datos de seguridad del material se puede descargar desde nuestra página web <http://www.widumed.com>
Evaluación visual: Mantenga la tira reactiva de orina en posición horizontal durante el análisis. En caso de que se haya producido un incidente grave en relación con el dispositivo, informe al fabricante y, si corresponde, a la autoridad competente del país donde los usuarios o los pacientes tienen su domicilio.

INDICIOS DE DETERIORO
No use las tiras reactivas de orina si están decoloradas. Las influencias externas como la humedad, la luz y las temperaturas extremas pueden causar la decoloración de las almohadillas reactivas, lo que podría ser indicativo de deterioro.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD

Guarde los tubos en un lugar fresco y seco (temperatura de almacenamiento de 2 a 30°C). Mantenga las tiras reactivas de orina protegidas de la luz solar directa, la humedad y las temperaturas extremas. Las tiras reactivas de orina podrán usarse hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada si se almacenan y manipulan como se especifica en el prospecto.

INDICIOS DE DETERIORO
No use las tiras reactivas de orina si están decoloradas. Las influencias externas como la humedad, la luz y las temperaturas extremas pueden causar la decoloración de las almohadillas reactivas, lo que podría ser indicativo de deterioro.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD

Guarde los tubos en un lugar fresco y seco (temperatura de almacenamiento de 2 a 30°C). Mantenga las tiras reactivas de orina protegidas de la luz solar directa, la humedad y las temperaturas extremas. Las tiras reactivas de orina podrán usarse hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada si se almacenan y manipulan como se especifica en el prospecto.

INDICIOS DE DETERIORO
No use las tiras reactivas de orina si están decoloradas. Las influencias externas como la humedad, la luz y las temperaturas extremas pueden causar la decoloración de las almohadillas reactivas, lo que podría ser indicativo de deterioro.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD
Guarde los tubos en un lugar fresco y seco (temperatura de almacenamiento de 2 a 30°C). Mantenga las tiras reactivas de orina protegidas de la luz solar directa, la humedad y las temperaturas extremas. Las tiras reactivas de orina podrán usarse hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada si se almacenan y manipulan como se especifica en el prospecto.

INDICIOS DE DETERIORO
No use las tiras reactivas de orina si están decoloradas. Las influencias externas como la humedad, la luz y las temperaturas extremas pueden causar la decoloración de las almohadillas reactivas, lo que podría ser indicativo de deterioro.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD
Guarde los tubos en un lugar fresco y seco (temperatura de almacenamiento de 2 a 30°C). Mantenga las tiras reactivas de orina protegidas de la luz solar directa, la humedad y las temperaturas extremas. Las tiras reactivas de orina podrán usarse hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada si se almacenan y manipulan como se especifica en el prospecto.

INDICIOS DE DETERIORO
No use las tiras reactivas de orina si están decoloradas. Las influencias externas como la humedad, la luz y las temperaturas extremas pueden causar la decoloración de las almohadillas reactivas, lo que podría ser indicativo de deterioro.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTABILIDAD
Guarde los tubos en un lugar fresco y seco (temperatura de almacenamiento de 2 a 30°C). Mantenga las tiras reactivas de orina protegidas de la luz solar directa, la humedad y las temperaturas extremas. Las tiras reactivas de orina podrán usarse hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada si se almacenan y manipulan como se especifica en el prospecto.

MATERIALES SUMINISTRADOS

Envase con tiras reactivas de orina WiduMed.

CONTROL DE CALIDAD

El funcionamiento de las tiras reactivas de orina debe verificarse con los materiales de control de calidad adecuados (p. ej. REF 93010: CombScreen® Dip Check; REF 93015: CombScreen® Drop Check), de acuerdo con las pautas internacionales de laboratorio y las normas locales. Si se recomienda utilizar mediciones de control después de abrir un nuevo envase de tiras reactivas de orina o con un nuevo lote de tiras reactivas de orina. Cada laboratorio está obligado a establecer sus propias normas de control de calidad. Es necesario comparar el desarrollo del color resultante con la etiqueta, ya que algunos materiales de control pueden mostrar un desarrollo de color atípico.

RESULTADOS Y VALORES ESPERADOS
Cada laboratorio debería comprobar si los valores esperados se pueden aplicar a su grupo de pacientes y, si es necesario, establecer sus propios intervalos de referencia.
Los cambios de color de las almohadillas reactivas corresponden a las concentraciones de analito descritas en la Tabla 1.

LIMITACIONES DEL PROCEDIMIENTO

• Para establecer un diagnóstico definitivo y prescribir una terapia apropiada, los resultados obtenidos con las tiras reactivas de orina deben evaluarse en combinación con otros resultados médicos y el historial médico del paciente.

• Los resultados de orina pueden variar debido a la presencia de sustancias que interfieren con el análisis. Estas sustancias incluyen los efectos de medicamentos, fármacos o sus productos metabólicos en la tira reactiva de orina. En caso de duda, se recomienda repetir la prueba después de suspender el medicamento. Sin embargo, la medicación actual solo se debe suspender tras recibir las indicaciones del médico.

• Los detergentes, productos de limpieza, desinfectantes y conservantes pueden interferir en la reacción de las almohadillas reactivas. Varios componentes del color de la orina, especialmente las altas concentraciones de hemoglobina (≥ 5 mg/dL) o bilirrubina (≥ 2 mg/dL), pueden provocar una coloración atípica en las almohadillas reactivas.

• El contenido de la orina es variable (por ejemplo, contenido de activadores o inhibidores y concentración de iones en la orina) que puede interferir con las reacciones de reacción no son constantes. En casos excepcionales, esto puede provocar variaciones en el color de la almohadilla reactiva.

Bilirrubina: Los resultados bajos o negativos pueden deberse a grandes concentraciones de vitamina C o nitrito y por una exposición prolongada de la muestra a la luz directa. Las elevadas concentraciones de urobilínogeno pueden aumentar la sensibilidad de la almohadilla reactiva de bilirrubina. Varios componentes de la orina (por ejemplo, indican de orina) pueden causar coloraciones atípicas. En el cuantido a los metabolitos de los fármacos, consulte el urobilínogeno.

Sangre: Los resultados de eritrocitos de la tira reactiva de orina y el sedimentado pueden variar, dado que las células lisadas no pueden detectarse mediante el análisis de sedimentos. Se pueden producir reacciones falsas positivas por restos de detergentes con contenido de peróxido, por formalina o por actividades de oxidasa microbiana en infecciones del tracto urinario.

Glucosa: La prueba se basa en la actividad de la superóxido-dismutasa de la hemoglobina y de la mioglobina, que cataliza la oxidación de un indicador por un hidropéroxido orgánico y un cromógeno produciendo una coloración verde. Los eritrocitos intactos son señalados por des coloraciones puntuales sur la zona reactiva, tandis que l'hémoglobine et la myoglobine produisent une coloration verte homogène.

Glucosa: La prueba se basa en la reacción cromogénica de glucosa oxidasa y peroxidasa. La presencia de glucosa se indica por un cambio del color amarillo pálido por verde lima a azul verdoso oscuro.

Cetonas: La prueba se basa en la reacción del ácido acetooxiacético y la acetona con nitroprusiato sódico en un medio alcalino, lo que produce un color violeta (para seguir Legal).

Leucocitos: La prueba se basa en la actividad esterase de los granulocitos. Esta enzima se desdobla en carboxilatos heterocíclicos. Si las células liberan la enzima, está reacciona con una sal de diazonio, produciendo un color violeta.

Nitritos: La prueba se basa en el principio de la reacción de Griess. Cualquier grado de coloración rosá-naranja debe interpretarse como un resultado positivo.

pH: El papel reactivo contiene indicadores de pH, que cambian claramente de color entre pH 5 y pH 9 (de naranja pasando por verde a turquesa).

Proteínas: La prueba se basa en el principio de «rerror proteico» de un indicador. La prueba es especialmente sensible para la albúmina, ya que esta tiene menor sensibilidad. La presencia de proteínas se indica por un cambio del color amarillo a verde menta.

Densidad relativa: La prueba se basa en un cambio de color del reactivo de verde azulado a amarillo verdoso dependiendo de la concentración de iones en la orina.

Urobilínogeno: La prueba se basa en el enlace de urobilínogeno con una sal de diazonio estabilizada a un compuesto azoico rojo. La presencia de urobilínogeno produce un cambio del color rosa claro a oscuro.

REACTIVOS

Ácido ascórbico: 2,6-diclorofenolindoleno 0,7 %
Bilirrubina: sal de diazonio 3,1 %
Sangre: dihidrocolor de tetraaminodifenol 2,0 %, hidropéroxido de isopropilbenzeno 21,0 %
Glucosa: oxidasa de glucosa 2,1 %, peroxidasa 0,9 %, o-tolidina hidrocloruro 5,0 %
Cetonas: nitroprusiato sódico 2,0 %
Leucocitos: éster de ácido carboxílico 0,4 %, sal de diazonio 0,2 %
Nitrito: tetrahidroxobenzotriquinolone 3-0 1,5 %, ácido sulfanílico 1,9 %
pH: rojo de metilo 2,0 %, azul de bromotolueno 10,0 %
Proteínas: azul de tetra bromoleno 0,2 %
Densidad relativa: azul de bromotolmo 2,8 %
Urobilínogeno: sal de diazonio 3,6 %

pH: La contaminación bacteriana y su proliferación en la orina después de la recogida de la muestra puede dar resultados falsos. Los bordes rojos que aparecen al lado del campo de nitrito no deben tenerse en cuenta.

Proteínas: Se pueden producir resultados falsos positivos debido a sustancias de orina altamente alcalinas (pH > 9), una elevada densidad relativa, infecciones con polivinilpirrolidona (muestra de la sangre), medicamentos con contenido de quinina y también restos de desinfectantes con grupos de amonio cuaternario en el recipiente de recogida de la orina.

Densidad relativa: La escala de colores se ha optimizado con un pH de orina 6. Las orinas altamente alcalinas (pH > 9) producen un resultado de densidad relativo más bajo que el real. Los resultados de densidad relativa pueden causar resultados ligeramente más altos. La glucosa y la urina no tienen ninguna influencia en la prueba.

Urobilínogeno: Las concentraciones más altas de formaldehído o la exposición de la orina a la luz durante un periodo de tiempo más prolongado pueden originar resultados negativos bajos o falsos. Las remolachas o los metabolitos de los fármacos, que desarrollan un color con un pH bajo (fenazopiridina, colorantes azoicos, ácido p-aminobenzoico), pueden causar resultados falsos positivos.

CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO

Las características de rendimiento de las tiras reactivas de orina WiduMed se han determinado sobre la base de estudios de rendimiento analítico. El rendimiento de la prueba de las tiras reactivas de orina se caracterizó por su consistencia con las tiras reactivas de orina disponibles en el mercado.

Evaluación visual: Mantenga la tira reactiva de orina en posición horizontal durante el análisis. En caso de que se haya producido un incidente grave en relación con el dispositivo, informe al fabricante y, si corresponde, a la autoridad competente del país donde los usuarios o los pacientes tienen su domicilio.

Ácido ascórbico: 10–15 mg/dL, **Bilirrubina:** >0,6 mg/dL (10 µmol/L), **sangre:** >EryJ/mL, **glucosa:** >20 mg/dL (1,1 mmol/L), **cetonas:** >5 mg/dL (0,5 mmol/L), **glucosa:** 15–20 LeuJ/mL, **nitrito:** 0,05–0,1 mg/dL (11–22 µmol/L), **proteína:** >15 mg/dL, **urobilinógeno:** 1–2 mg/dL (16,9–33,8 µmol/L)

(rendimiento de la prueba (concordancia empírica))
Ácido ascórbico: n.a., **bilirrubina:** 98,7–99,6 %, **sangre:** 99,6–100 %, **glucosa:** 99,6–100 %, **cetonas:** 100 %, **leucocitos:** 99,9–98,2 %, **nitrito:** 100 %, **pH:** 99,6–100 %, **proteína:** 98,2–99,6 %, **densidad relativa:** 88,9–96,6 %, **urobilinógeno:** 89,5–100 %.

n.a.: no aplicable

Tabla 1: Valores esperados y rangos de medición de los diferentes parámetros de la tira reactiva de orina:

| Parámetro | Valores esperados | Unidad | Rango de medición |
|--------------------|-------------------|------------|---|
| Ácido ascórbico | n.a. | Arbitrario | neg., +, ++ |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 20, 40 |
| | | [g/L] | neg., 0,2 0,4 |
| Bilirrubina | neg. | Arbitrario | neg., +, +, +, +, + |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 1, 2, 4 |
| | | [µmol/L] | neg., 17, 35, 70 |
| Sangre | neg. | Arbitrario | neg., +, ++, +, +, + |
| | | [EryJ/mL] | neg., 5–10, ~50, ~300 |
| Glucosa | norm. | Arbitrario | norm., +, ++, +, +, +, +, + |
| | | [mg/dL] | norm., 50, 100, 250, 500, 1000 |
| | | [mmol/L] | norm., 2,8 5,6 14, 28 56 |
| Cetonas | neg. – trazas | Arbitrario | neg., (-) [trazas], +, ++, +, +, + |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 1,0 [trazas], 25, 100, 300 |
| | | [mmol/L] | neg., 0,1 [trazas], 2,5, 10, 30 |
| Leucocitos | neg. | Arbitrario | neg., +, +, +, +, +, +, + |
| | | [LeuJ/L] | neg., 0, 25, ~75, ~500 |
| Nitritos | neg. | Arbitrario | neg., +, +, +, +, +, +, + |
| | | [mg/dL] | neg., 0, 15 [trazas], 30, 100, 500 |
| | | [g/L] | neg., 0,15 [trazas], 0,3 1,0 5,0 |
| Densidad relativa | 1,015–1,025 | Arbitrario | 1,000, 1,005, 1,010, 1,015, 1,020, 1,025, 1,030 |
| Urobilínogeno | norm. | Arbitrario | norm., +, ++, +, +, +, +, + |
| | | [mg/dL] | norm., 2, 4, 8, 12 |
| | | [µmol/L] | norm., 35, 70, 140, 200 |
| n.a.: no aplicable | | | |

SÍMBOLOS

| | | | |
|---|---|--|-----------------------------------|
| IVDI | Producto de diagnóstico in vitro | ☑ | A usar únicamente |
| CE | El producto cumple con la legislación europea | LOTI | Número de identificación del lote |
| I | Tener en cuenta las instrucciones de uso | REF | Número de artículo |
| | Fecha de caducidad | Fab | Fabricante |
| | Conservase a | Fab | Fecha de fabricación |

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

À utiliser comme test de dépistage préliminaire pour le diabète, les maladies hépatiques, les maladies hémolytiques, les troubles uréogénétiques et rénaux et les anomalies métaboliques.

Bandelettes urinaires pour la détermination semi-quantitative rapide de l'acide ascorbique, de la bilirubine, du sang, du glucose, des cétones, de la bilirrubine, des leucocytes, des nitrites, de la valeur de pH, des protéines, de la densité spécifique et de l'urobilinogène dans l'urine humaine.

Non en contact pas tous les effets des médicaments, des substances ou de leurs produits métaboliques sur la bandelette urinaire. En cas de doute, il est recommandé de refaire le test après l'arrêt de l'administration du médicament. Cependant, un traitement en cours ne peut être arrêté que sur les instructions du médecin.

Les détergents, produits de nettoyage, les désinfectants et les substances de conservation peuvent interférer avec la réaction sur les zones réactives. Divers composants de l'urine, en particulier des concentrations élevées d'hémoglobine (≥ 5 mg/dL) ou de bilirubine (≥ 2 mg/dL), peuvent résulter en une coloration atypique sur les zones réactives.

Le contenu de l'urine est variable (par exemple, contenu des activateurs ou des inhibiteurs et la concentration d'ions dans l'urine), donc les conditions de réaction ne sont pas constantes. Dans de rares cas, cela peut entraîner des variations de couleur de la zone réactive.

Cette notice décrit tous les types de bandelettes urinaires WiduMed listés dans les informations de commande. Les bandelettes urinaires WiduMed peuvent être lues visuellement. Reportez-vous à l'emballage et à l'étiquette pour connaître la combinaison de paramètres spécifiques du produit que vous utilisez.

PRINCIPE DU TEST

Acide ascorbique: Le test est basé sur la décoloration du réactif de Tillman. En présence d'acide ascorbique, le couleur passe du gris-bleu à l'orange.

Bilirubine: Un composé azoïque rouge est obtenu en présence d'acide de la orine, par l'accolpement de la bilirubine avec un sel de diazonium. La présence de bilirubine est signalée par une couleur de pêche rouge-orange.

Sang: Le test est basé sur l'activité pseudo-peroxydatisive de l'hémoglobine et de la myoglobine, qui catalysent l'oxydation d'un indicateur par un hydroperoxyde organique et un chromogène produisant une couleur verte. Les érythrocytes intacts sont signalés par des colorations ponctuelles sur la zone réactive, tandis que l'hémoglobine et la myoglobine produisent une coloration verte homogène.

Glucose: Le test est basé sur la réaction glucose oxydase-peroxydase-chromogène. La présence de glucose entraîne un changement de couleur, passant du jaune à la vert clair au sarcelle foncé.

Cétones: Le test est basé sur la réaction de l'actone et de l'acide acétylacétylé avec du nitroprusiate de sodium en solution alcaline pour donner un complexe de couleur violette (test de Legal).

Leucocytes: Le test est basé sur l'activité esterase des granulocytes. Cette enzyme sépare des carboxylates hétérocycliques. Si l'enzyme est libérée des cellules, elle réagit avec un sel de diazonium en formant un colorant porphyrocyane interférent en produisant une coloration rouge dans le milieu alcalin qui peut masquer la coloration due aux érythrocytes.

Nitrite: Le test est basé sur le principe de la réaction de Griess. Qualsiasi grado di colorazione rosa-arancio deve essere interpretato come un risultato positivo.

pH: La carta cartoncino indicatori di pH che cambiano in maniera evidente colore tra pH 5 e pH 9 (dall'arancione al verde al lurchese).

Proteine: Il test si basa sul principio "d'errore proteico" di un indicatore. Il test è particolarmente sensibile in presenza di albumina. Altre proteine sono indicate con minore sensibilità. La presenza di proteine porta ad un cambiamento del colore da giallastro a verde menta.

Gravità specifica: Il test si basa su un cambiamento di colore del reagente da verde blu a giallo verdastro a seconda della concentrazione di ioni nell'urina.

Urobilínogeno: Il test si basa sull'associazione di urobilínogeno con un sale stabilizzato di diazonio ad un composto azoico rosso. La presenza di urobilínogeno porta ad un cambiamento del colore da rosa chiaro a rosa scuro.

REACTIFS

Acide ascorbique : 2,6-dichlorophénolindolène 0,7 %
Bilirubine : sel de diazonium 3,1 %
Sang : tétraméthylbenzidine-dichlorohydrate 2,0 %, isopropylbenzène-hydroperoxyde 21,0 %
Glucose : oxydase de glucose 2,1 %, peroxydase 0,9 %, o-tolidine-hydrochloride 5,0 %
Cétones : nitroprusiate de sodium 2,0 %
Leucocytes : ester d'acide carboxylique 0,4 %, sel de diazonium 0,2 %
Nitrite : tétrahydroxybenzotriquinoléone 3-0 1,5 %, acide sulfanílico 1,9 %
pH : rouge de méthyle 2,0 %, bleu de bromotolueno 10,0 %
Protéines : bleu de tétrabromolène 0,2 %
Densité spécifique : bleu de bromothymol 2,8 %
Urobilínogène : sel de diazonium 3,6 %

pH: La contamination bactérienne et la croissance dans l'urine après le prélèvement de l'échantillon peuvent donner des résultats faussés. Les bordes rouges qui apparaissent sur le bord de la zone de nitrite ne doivent pas être prises en considération.

Protéines: Des échantillons d'urine fortement alcalins (pH > 9), une densité spécifique élevée, des perfusions de polyvinylpyrrolidone (succédané du plasma sanguin), des médicaments contenant de la quinine ainsi que des agents de désatér dans le récepteur de prélèvement d'urine contiennent un groupement ammonium quaternaire peuvent conduire à des résultats faussement positifs.

Densité spécifique: L'échelle de couleurs a été optimisée pour l'urine avec un pH de 6. Des urines fortement alcalines (pH > 9) donnent des résultats légèrement inférieurs, les urines fortement acides (pH < 6) peuvent donner des résultats légèrement supérieurs. Le glucose et l'urée n'interfèrent pas avec le test.

Urobilínogeno: Des concentrations PLUS élevées de formaldéhyde ou l'exposition prolongée de l'urine à la lumière peuvent entraîner des résultats faibles ou faussement négatifs. Les bêtaetures ou les métabolites des médicaments qui causent une coloration à pH bas (fenazopiridine, colorants azoiques, acide p-aminobenzoïque) peuvent provoquer des résultats faussement positifs.

Gravité spécifique: La scala dei colori è stata ottimizzata per le urine con un pH di 6. Urine altamente alcaline (pH > 9) risultano leggermente più bassi, urine altamente acide (pH < 6) possono causare risultati leggermente più alti. Il glucosio e l'urea non interferiscono con il test.

Urobilínogeno: Concentrazioni più elevate di formaldeide o esposizione dell'urina alla luce per un periodo di tempo più lungo possono portare a risultati falsi o falsi negativi. La barbetabolina o i metaboliti dei farmaci che danno un color a basso pH (fenazopiridina, coloranti azoici, acido p-aminobenzoico) possono causare risultati falsi positivi.

Gravità específica: La escala de colores se ha optimizado para l'urine con un pH de 6. Las orinas altamente alcalinas (pH > 9) producen resultados ligeramente inferiores, las urinas altamente ácidas (pH < 6) pueden dar resultados ligeramente superiores. El glucosio y la urea no interfieren con el test.

Urobilínogeno: Las concentraciones más altas de formaldehído o la exposición prolongada de l'urine a la luz pueden producir resultados falsos o falsamente negativos. Los betetures o los metabolitos de los medicamentos que causan un coloración a pH bajo (fenazopiridina, colorantes azoicos, ácido p-aminobenzoico) pueden provocar des resultados faussement positifs.

Gravità específica: La scala dei colori è stata ottimizzata per le urine con un pH di 6. Urine altamente alcaline (pH > 9) risultano leggermente più bassi